terms or conditions of any accreditation, certification, or order 

of the Executive Director issued pursuant to this article, or any 

rule promulgated thereunder, shall be punished by a fine of not 

less than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) nor more than One 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each offense.  The 

Department may file a written complaint with the district court in 

the jurisdiction in which the violation occurred.  Punishment by 

fine under this section may be in addition to the suspension or 

revocation of any license or certification.